

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 17-cv-20848-Gayles-Otazo-Reyes

Federal Trade Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

World Patent Marketing, Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS'
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES AND JURY DEMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Procedural History2

II. Legal Standard3

III. Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Should be Stricken.....4

 A. Defendants’ Representations are Not “Mere Puffery”5

 B. Defendants’ Disclaimers Do Not Cure Their Misrepresentations7

 C. The First Amendment Does Not Bar the FTC’s Complaint.....9

 D. Section 5 of the FTC Act is Not Unconstitutionally Vague10

IV. Defendants Have No Right to a Jury Trial.....12

V. Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aidone v. Nationwide Auto Guard, LLC</i> , 295 F.R.D. 658 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	1–2, 4
<i>American Financial Services Ass’n FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Anchor Hocking Corp. v. Jacksonville Board of Education</i> , 219 F. Supp. 992 (M.D. Fla. 1976)	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	9
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educational Services</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	10
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	12
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	10
<i>Cubero v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , No. 16-cv-20929-Gayles, 2016 WL 4270216 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2016)	3
<i>Ebrahimi v. City of Huntsville Board of Education</i> , 114 F.3d 162 (11th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Exhibit Icons, LLC v. XP Companies, LLC</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	4
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. GRS Management Associates</i> , No. 08-cv-81356, 2009 WL 2169869 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2009)	1–2
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>FTC v. Commonwealth Marketing Group</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa 1999)	14
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>FTC v. First Universal Lending, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-82322, 2011 WL 688744 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2011)	12
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>FTC v. IAB Marketing Associates, LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1280 (D. Minn. 1985)	14

FTC v. Liberty Supply Co., No. 4:15-cv-829, 2016 WL 4063797 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2016).....8–9

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)5, 7, 10

FTC v. North East Telecommunications, Ltd., No. 96-cv-6081, 1997 WL 599357
 (S.D. Fla. June 23, 1997)12–13

FTC v. NPB Advertising, Inc., 218 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (M.D. Fla. 2016)7

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)13

FTC v. Think All Publishing, LLC, 564 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....14

FTC v. United States Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....13

FTC v. United States Sales Corp., 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992)5

FTC v. USA Financial, LLC, No. 8:08-cv-899, 2009 WL 10671254
 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2009)1

FTC v. Verity, International, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48, 67 (2nd Cir. 2006).....13

FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp., 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015)11

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....12–13

Gresham v. Peterson, 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....10

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....10

Lafayette Corp. v. Bank of Boston International South, 723 F. Supp. 1461
 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....4

Leary v. Daeschner, 349 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003).....13

Lorali, Inc. v. SMK Associates, LLC, 13-cv-22204, 2014 WL 12536977
 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2014)8

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)9

Losada v. Norwegian (Bahamas) Ltd., 296 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2013)4

Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC, 43 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....5

Morrison v. Executive Aircraft Refinishing, Inc., 434 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....3–4, 7

Novartis Corp. v. FTC, 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....0

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)11

Parsons v. Bedford, 28 U.S. 433 (1830)12

Porter v. Warner Holding Co. 328 U.S. 395 (1946)13

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC, 258 F. 307 (7th Cir. 1919).....11

SEC v. Commonwealth Chemical Securities, 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)13

SEC v. Gulf & Western Industries, Inc., 502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980).....4

SEC v. Weil, No. 79-cv-440, 1980 WL 1417 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 1980)4

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Zip Wireless Products, Inc., 716 F. Supp. 2d 1275
(N.D. Ga. 2010)3

Tsavaris v. Pfizer, Inc., 310 F.R.D. 678 (S.D. Fla. 2015)4

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....12–13

United States v. Hempfling, No. 05-cv-594, 2007 WL 1299262 (E.D. Cal. May 1, 2007).....8

United States v. Sarcona, 457 F. App’x 806 (11th Cir. 2012)9

United States v. Shackney, 333 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1964)10

Vasquez v. Maya Publishing Group, LLC, 14-cv-20791, 2015 WL 5317621
(S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015).....8

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....9

Statutes, Rules, and Other Sources Page(s)

U.S. Constitution, amendment VII12

Federal Trade Commission Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 1-3, 9–11

Federal Trade Commission Act § 13, 15 U.S.C. § 5312–13

Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914) 11

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments, ch. 49, 52 Stat. 111 (1938) 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 121, 3, 8
